(b) Related to recoverability of asset charges recorded in connection with the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine and resulting sanctions primarily related to our Power business.
(c) Costs incurred in the Spin-Off and separation from GE, including system implementations, advisory fees, one-time stock option grant, and other one-time costs.
(d) Represents a cash refund received related to an arbitration proceeding with a multiemployer pension plan, constituting the payments previously made.
(e) Excludes depreciation and amortization expense included in Restructuring and other charges, and Russia and Ukraine charges.
(f) Refers to estimated and ongoing costs that management expected to be incurred during the applicable periods following the Spin-Off to operate new functions required for a public company. The estimated costs have been applied
on a straight-line basis for the 2023 periods and do not represent actual expense amounts that we incurred during such periods.

Adjusted EBITDA*, Adjusted EBITDA margin* & Segment
organic EBITDA margin*

Three Months ended September 30, 2023 Nine Months ended September 30, 2023
($ in millions) Proforma-a) Reported Proforma-a) Reported
Net income (loss) (GAAP)  (210)  (185)  (754)  (680)
Add: Restructuring and other charges  105  105  308  308
Add: Purchases and sales of business interests  (6)  (6)  (92)  (92)
Add: Russia and Ukraine charges  —  —  95  95
Add: Non-operating benefit income  (134)  (134)  (416)  (416)
Add: Spin-off and separation costs  15  —  35  —
Add: Depreciation and amortization  206  206  628  628
Add: Interest and other financial charges – net  15  11  40  28
Add: Provision (benefit) for income taxes  208  208  353  353
Adjusted EBITDA* (Non-GAAP)  199  205  197  223
Net income (loss) margin (GAAP)  (2.5) %  (2.2) %  (3.3) %  (2.9) %
Adjusted EBITDA margin* (Non-GAAP)  2.4 %  2.5 %  0.8 %  1.0 %

Management Adjustments - Recurring cost estimate  (50)  (150)
Adjusted EBITDA* after Management Adjustments  149  47
Adjusted EBITDA margin* after Management Adjustments  1.8 %  0.2 %

We believe that Adjusted EBITDA* and Adjusted EBITDA margin*, which are adjusted to exclude the effects of unique and/or non-cash items that are not closely associated with ongoing operations provide management and investors with
meaningful measures of our performance that increase the period-to-period comparability by highlighting the results from ongoing operations and the underlying profitability factors. We believe these measures provide additional insight into